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Sprioc Straitéiseach: Cumas Bonneagair

A chinntia go bhfuil forbairt leordhéthanacha a dhéanamh ar an
mbonneagar fisiciuil agus sdisialta chun tacu le forbairt
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Strategic Goal: Infrastructural Capacity
To ensure that our physical and social infrastructure is
sufficiently developed to support economic development, and to

enhance our quality of life.
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The Annual Roads Programme

The Annual Roads Programme is concerned with the maintenance and improvement of the

Public Road Network. The Public Road Network in the County comprises of 6,941km, classified
as follows:

Km
Motorway 114
National Primary Roads 23
National Secondary Roads 291
Regional Roads 900
Local Roads 5,613
Total: 6,941

Classification of Road Network
County Galway

2% 0%
4%

B Motorway

B National Primary Roads

= National Secondary Roads
M Regional Roads

M Local Roads
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GRANT FUNDING OF MOTORWAY & NATIONAL ROADS

The grant allocated by Transport Infrastructure Ireland for Motorway and National Roads for the
year 2023 is €44,566,418

2017

TIl 2023 Allocations
Improvement Works €38,868,060
Maintenance Works €1,048,358
Greenway €4,650,000
Total €44,566,418
2022 2023 Increase
€38,857,958 €44,566,418 €5,708,460

NATIONAL ROAD IMPROVMENT ALLOCATIONS 2017-

2018

e €20,395,647.00
I €25,030,182.00

[y
N

2023

2019 2020 2021 2022

I I €21,491,934.00
> el €27,140,985.00
e I <€26,863,090.00

w
v

I €34,689,600.00

()]

2023

I €338,868,060.00
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The various works to which the improvement element of the grant must be applied is set out
under the following broad headings:

National Primary Major Schemes € 3,000,000
Minor Works € 300,000
Galway Bridge Rehabilitation €250,000
Gort To Tuam 25,000
HD15 & HD17 20,000
National Primary
Improvements Total € 3,595,000
National Secondary Major Schemes € 25,400,000
Minor Works € 2,615,000
Bridge Rehabilitation €250,000
Pavement € 3,510,000
HD15 & HD17 € 1,492,500
National Secondary
Improvements Total € 33,267,500
Greenway Greenway — National € 4,650,000
NP & NS Eng Support LA Support (Improvement) € 284,560

Project Office Support
(Improvement)

€1,721,000

NP & NS Eng Support Total

€ 2,005,560

Total National Improvements Allocation

€ 43,518,060
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National Primary Improvements

Details of the National Primary Improvement works scheduled for 2023 is set out in the table

below:
National Primary Major Scheme
M6 Galway City Ring Road € 3,000,000
M17 Gort to Tuam €25,000
Galway Bridge Rehabilitation €250,000
National Primary Minor Works Schemes
N17 Milltown to Gortnagunnad Realignment
(Minor 2016) € 300,000
HD15 and HD17 Minor Works
N17 HD15 & HD17 - Fencing Retrofit € 20,000

National Primary Improvements Total
€3,595,000
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National Secondary Improvements
National Secondary Major Schemes

N59 Clifden to Oughterard € 400,000
N59 Maigh Cuilinn Bypass € 25,000,000
Total National Secondary Major Schemes €25,400,000
National Secondary Minor Works Schemes
N59 QOughterard Bridge €1,000,000
N59 Bunnakill to Claremount € 500,000
N63 Abbeyknockmoy to Annagh (Part of Gort / Tuam € 100,000
Residual Network)
N63 Liss to Abbey Realignment (Minor 2016) € 200,000
N65 Kilmeen Cross € 50,000
N84 Galway to Curraghmore €100,000
N63 AT — Abbeyknockmoy Village € 200,000
N67 AT — Clarenbridge to Oranmore € 80,000
N67 AT — Kinvara Village € 300,000
N67 AT — South of Ballindereen Cycleway € 85,000
Total National Secondary Minor Works Schemes
€ 2,615,000
National Secondary Pavement Schemes
N59 Crocknaraw € 350,000
N59 Derrynacleigh € 1,080,000
N65 Killimor to Ramore Cross € 880,000
N83 Baile Chlair € 1,200,000
Total National Secondary Pavement Schemes
€ 3,510,000
HD15 & HD17 Minor Works
N59 Kentfield € 15,000
N83 RSI Implementation € 100,000
N67 Carrowmoneash Pedestrian Crossing Feasibility € 37,500
Study
N83 Baile Chlair Traffic Calming & Pavement €1,000,000
Restoration
N83 Carrowmunnigh Road Widening € 200,000
N84 RSI Implementation € 140,000
Total HD15 & HD17 Minor Works €1,492,500
Bridge Rehabilitation
N59 Oughterard Bridge Pedestrian Crossing € 250,000

National Secondary Improvement Works Total

€ 33,267,500
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Motorway, National Primary & Secondary Maintenance
The grant allocated by Transport Infrastructure Ireland for the maintenance of National Roads
for the year 2023 is €1,048,358 which is the same as the 2022 allocation.

Motorway & National Road Maintenance
Allocations 2013-2023*

* There has been no separate allocation for Motorway Maintenance since 2013. A contract has
been awarded directly to N6 Concession Ltd., A-way Lagan Infrastructure Services Ltd., and Colas
Roadbridge by Transport Infrastructure Ireland to carry out necessary maintenance works on the
M6 and M17/M18 Motorways. A small allocation of € 1,700 is included in the National Primary
Maintenance allocation to allow the Council to recoup costs associated with traffic counters on
Motorways in County Galway.
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The various works to which the maintenance element of the grant must be applied are set out
under the following broad headings:

Motorway MMaRCLighting €9,562
National Primary Ordinary Maintenance € 150,716

Route Lighting € 36,929

Winter Maintenance € 119,600

National Primary

Maintenance Total € 316,807
National Secondary Ordinary Maintenance €352,777

Route Lighting €67,174

Winter Maintenance € 249,600

National Secondary

Maintenance Total € 669,551
LA Eng Support Local Authority Support

(Maintenance) €52,000

Local Authority Support

(Winter Maintenance) € 10,000

LA Eng Support Total € 62,000

Total National Maintenance Allocation € 1,048,358

10
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National Primary & National Secondary Ordinary Maintenance

Municipal District NP Ordinary NS Ordinary Total NP & NS
Maintenance Maintenance Ordinary

Maintenance
Athenry/Oranmore € 14,146 € 36,157 €50,303
Ballinasloe € 36,484 €36,484
Conamara €132,712 € 132,712
Loughrea € 73,064 € 73,064
Tuam €134,870 €74,360 € 209,230
Motorway Maintenance € 1,700 €1,700
TOTALS € 150,716 € 352,777 € 503,493

Greenways

There is a dedicated Greenway Team in place, funded by Transport Infrastructure Ireland, based
in the National Roads Project Office (NRPO) in Ballybrit. The team consists of a Senior Executive
Engineer, two Executive Engineers and a Executive Technician. They are supported with
administrative back up with an Assistant Staff Officer. This team is currently managing the
delivery of the following Greenways: Athenry to Milltown, Clifden to Oughterard (Clifden to
Recess under construction), Galway to Oughterard and Derrygimlagh to Kylemore Abbey.

Greenways

Athenry to Milltown € 300,000
N59 Conamara — Clifden to Recess € 2,500,000
N59 Conamara — Derrygimlagh — Clifden — € 200,000

Kylemore Abbey
N59 Conamara — Galway to Oughterard € 1,200,000
NCN Galway to Athlone Cycleway €250,000

NRO Regional Greenway Support €200,000
TOTALS € 4,650,000

11
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Conamara Greenway

A total of €3.9m funding has been allocated in 2023, by Transport Infrastructure Ireland for the
Conamara Greenway. This allocation to finish the Clifden to Recess section along with
progressing the Derrygimlagh — Clifden - Kylemore Abbey section and the Galway to Oughterard

section.

National Cycle Network (NCN) — Galway to Athlone Cycleway

A series of public meetings have been held over the past 12 months. The project team are

continuing to engage with land and homeowners. The overall length of the proposed greenway is

205km which includes a link into Ballinasloe.

Full details on the progress to this project is available on: Galway to Athlone Cycleway

12
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GRANT FUNDING OF REGIONAL & LOCAL ROADS

The grant allocated to Galway County Council for the Regional and Local Roads in 2023 is
€39,329,263, an increase of €1,903,240 on the 2022 allocation.

2022 2023 Increase
€36,393,523 €38,160,070
€1,032,500 €1,169,193
(Climate Change Adaptation) (Climate Change Adaptation)
€37,426,023 €39,329,263 €1,903,240
€187,513  (Active Travel ) €3,000,000 (Active Travel)

The priority is to protect the existing road network and the investment made in it over the last
number of years. The total grant allocation of €39,329,263 for Regional & Local Roads is broken
down as follows:

Improvement Works € 33,996,263
Maintenance Works € 5,333,000

Restoration Improvement Programme (RI)

The Rl Programme continues to be the main focus of the regional and local roads programme. An
overall amount of €20,455,000 has been provided under the 2023 Restoration Improvement
Grant.

This is the strengthening programme and again is hugely important in terms of maintaining the
network. It caters for surface restoration; pavement overlay works or inlay works (planing) and
for complete road rehabilitation works as well as for drainage works where required.

Restoration Maintenance Programme (RM) (Surface Dressing)

The Restoration Maintenance (RM) Programme continues to be an important programme aimed
at protecting road surfaces. An overall amount of €2,986,500 has been provided under the 2023
Restoration Maintenance Programme.

This is mainly the surface dressing programme, and it is important in terms of sealing the road
surface (thus preventing the ingress of water) and in maintaining adequate skid resistance.

Also, given continuing constraints in relation to current funding for the RM programme, the
provision of a Supplementary Restoration Maintenance (SRM) Grant using capital funding is
being continued in 2023. An overall amount of €2,346,500 has been provided under the 2023
Supplementary Restoration Maintenance.

13




The grant allocation can be classified under the following broad headings:
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Subsubsvc Grant Category 2022 2023 Difference

B030202 Restoration Improvement

B040202 € 19,357,000 € 20,455,000 € 1,098,000

B030101 Restoration Maintenance

B040101 € 2,986,500 € 2,986,500 -

B030101 Supplementary

B040101 Restoration Maintenance € 2,346,500 € 2,346,500 -

B030501

B040503 Discretionary Grant € 5,687,500 € 5,659,500 € 28,000

B030402 Bridge Rehabilitation € 630,000 € 630,000 -
Safety Improvement

B070101 Works €417,500 € 418,400 €900
Specific Improvement

B040206 Grant € 1,650,000 € 1,000,000 - €650,000
Strategic Regional and

B040206 Local Roads € 250,000 € 1,100,000 €850,000
Speed Limits — Housing

B070202 Estates € 42,000 € 33,290 €-8,710
Speed Limits — Rural
Speed Limit Signage € 99,800 € 34,000 €-65,800
Cycle Signs € 14,000 € 12,540 €-1460
Training Grant € 128,000 € 128,000 -

B030503

B040509 Drainage Works € 1,397,683 € 1,397,500 €-183

B040102 Community Involvement €964,160 €1,131,840 €167,680
Scheme

B030206 Former National Roads € 370,880 € 775,000 €404,120

B040503 PSCI: Survey Support €52,000 €52,000 -

B040212 Climate Adaptation €1,032,500 €1,169,193 €136,693
Overall Total €37,426,023 € 39,329,263 € 1,903,240

B060301 Active Travel € 187,513 € 3,000,000 €2,812,487

14




Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2023

Restoration Improvement (RI)
The selection of projects for the road improvement works is made based on overall needs and
priorities. Consideration is also given to the level of usage, category of vehicles served and the
extent of deterioration in the road. In accordance with RW11/2021, the Multi-Annual
Restoration Improvement Programme 2022 — 2024 was submitted to the Department of
Transport in October 2021. The works that will progress in 2023 will be in line with the
prioritized list of projects that has already been submitted to the Department.

The total Restoration Improvement grant for 2023 amounts to € 20,455,000 which is an increase
of €1,098,000 on the grant allocation of € 19,357,000 in 2022.

The distribution of the Restoration Improvement Grant is set out in the following table:

RESTORATION IMPROVEMENT (RI) GRANT
Length of Road
Municipal District Non-National 2022 2023
Roads Allocation Allocation
KM
Athenry / Oranmore 641.55 € 1,906,822 € 2,014,984
Ballinasloe 1569.35 € 4,664,439 €4,929,024
Conamara 1372.08 €4,078,111 € 4,309,437
Loughrea 1898.18 €5,641,792 €5,961,815
Tuam 1031.50 € 3,065,836 € 3,239,740
Total 6512.66 € 19,357,000 € 20,455,000

The specific list of works to be carried out in each Municipal District, utilising the 2023
Restoration Improvement (RI) Grant, are detailed in the Summary by Municipal District.

15
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Restoration Maintenance (RM)

Two separate allocations have been provided for the Restoration Maintenance programme,
totaling €5,333,000 which is the same as the 2022 allocation. Both the Restoration Maintenance
(RM) ( €2,986,500) and the Supplementary Restoration Maintenance (SRM) ( €2,346,500) grants

may only be used for Surface Dressing Works.

RESTORATION MAINTENANCE (RM) GRANT
Length of Road
Municipal Non-National 2022 2023
District Roads Allocation Allocation
KM

Athenry / 641.55 €525,344 €525,344
Oranmore
Ballinasloe 1569.35 €1,285,088 €1,285,088
Conamara 1372.08 €1,123,551 €1,123,551
Loughrea 1898.18 € 1,554,356 € 1,554,356
Tuam 1031.50 € 844,661 € 844,661
Total 6512.66 € 5,333,000 € 5,333,000

The specific list of works to be carried out in each Municipal District, utilising the 2023
Restoration Maintenance (RM) Grant is detailed in Summary by Municipal District.

16
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Discretionary Grant (DG)

The Department of Transport allocation for the Discretionary Grant has decreased by €28,000 on
the 2022 allocation of € 5,687,500 to an allocation of €5,659,500.

Discretionary Grants (DG) will be available to meet the cost of road maintenance and

improvement works. Local Authorities are paid grants under this heading for improvement and
maintenance works.

DISCRETIONARY GRANT (DG)

Length of
Subsubsv Allocation Road 2022 2023 Difference
KM
B030501 Regional Roads 899.66 €1,739,950 €1,739,950
(General Maintenance) -
B040503 Local Roads (General 5,613.00 €2,042,550 €2,042,550 -
Maintenance)
B030602 & Bridges (Repairs) € 395,000 € 395,000 -
B040602
B030301 Winter Maintenance € 265,000 € 265,000 -
B040503 Tertiary Roads € 900,000 € 900,000 -
B040503 Emergency Contingency € 240,000 € 240,000 -
Fund
B040503 Noise Mapping € 40,000 €12,000 - €28,000
B040503 Pavement Condition € 45,000 € 45,000
Survey Index
B040503 Management of € 20,000 € 20,000 -
Invasive Species
Overall Total € 5,687,500 € 5,659,500 -€ 28,000

17
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Regional Roads and Local Roads General Maintenance

The allocation for Regional Roads General Maintenance for 2023 is set at € 1,739,950 which is
the same as the amount allocated in 2022. The Local Roads General Maintenance allocation also
remains the same as the 2022 allocation of € 2,042,550.

Breakdown for DG-Regional Road General Maintenance and Local Road General Maintenance
per Municipal District is set out in the table below.

Regional & Local Road — Discretionary Grant
GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Municipal District REGIONAL LOCAL DG - Local Road
Length of DG — Regional Length of Maintenance
Road Road Road
KM Maintenance KM
Athenry/Oranmore 86.15 € 166,615 555.40 € 202,108
Ballinasloe 218.37 €422,329 1350.98 €491,617
Conamara 229.40 € 443,662 1142.68 € 415,817
Loughrea 271.68 € 525,431 1626.50 € 591,877
Tuam 94.06 €181,913 937.44 € 341,131
TOTALS 899.66 €1,739,950 5613.00 € 2,042,550

Bridges (Repairs)

There is a specific grant allocated for Bridge Rehabilitation of €630,000, toward 12 specified
bridges. It is proposed to allocate an additional amount of € 395,000 from the Discretionary
Grant towards the repair of bridges on Regional and Local Roads as detailed under Bridge
Rehabilitation & Repairs.

The overall allocation toward repairs of Non-National Road Bridges for 2023 is € 1,025,000.

Winter Maintenance

The Discretionary Grant allocation includes an allocation towards Winter Maintenance works. It
is proposed to allocate € 265,000 towards Winter Maintenance on Non-National Roads in 2023,
which was also the amount allocated in each of the years 2015-2022.

Tertiary Roads

It is recommended that there should be ongoing investment from the Discretionary Grant
specifically to the Local Tertiary Roads which have inhabited houses on them, as has been the
case since 2015. The allocation will be divided across the Municipal Districts based on the
normal division per KM of road length.

Based on the above, it is proposed to allocate 16% of the Discretionary Grant i.e. € 900,000 for
the repair of Tertiary Roads in the County. It is allocated on a per KM of local roads basis, per
Municipal District, this will allow for increased lengths of roads to be repaired. The schedule of
Tertiary Roads to be repaired is detailed in Summary by Municipal District.

18
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DISCRETIONARY GRANT (DG) — TERTIARY ROADS
Municipal District Length of Road 2023
KM Allocation

Athenry / Oranmore 144.69 € 76,860
Ballinasloe 368.03 € 195,498
Conamara 506.51 € 269,059
Loughrea 459.54 € 244,109
Tuam 215.50 €114,474

Total € 900,000

Contingency Fund

The Department of Transport has advised that a contingency provision should be reserved to
deal with damage caused by severe weather conditions, including flooding. The DOT has
highlighted that it is not setting aside contingency monies to address possible severe weather
events. Similar to previous years, it is proposed to set aside an allocation of €240,000 of the
Discretionary Grant for such emergencies in 2023. This allocation is deemed necessary due to
unpredictable weather events and the increasing occurrence of storm events in recent years.

Pavement Condition Survey Index (PCSI)

Pavement asset management is a key component of future Regional and Local Road
maintenance. The achievement of successful asset management will depend on the
measurement, collection and analysis of data relating to the condition of the public road asset
throughout the country.

As part of the data collection exercise each Local Authority is required to monitor and quantify
the condition of the public road network within its functional area through the regular
measurement and recording of the Pavement Surface Condition Index (PSClI).

A specific allocation to conduct visual surveys on the condition of non-national roads in the
amount of €52,000 has been allocated. It is proposed to set aside a further € 45,000 from the
Discretionary Grant for same, giving a total budget for 2023 for PCSI survey of € 97,000.

Management of Invasive Species

Galway County Council has an advisory and recording responsibility in relation to invasive species
identified in the County. It is intended to allocate €20,000 towards the recording and
management of invasive species on Regional and Local Roads.
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Bridge Rehabilitation & Repairs
The total allocation on Non-National Road Bridges is € 1,025,000. The allocation is part funded
by a direct grant of €630,000 for bridges specifically listed as part of the Department of
Transport allocation for Non-National Roads and by the apportionment of €395,000 from the
Non-National Roads Discretionary Grant from DOT.

The bridge programme is based on a priority basis and is not proportionate to Municipal
Districts.

Proposed Bridge Rehabilitation Programme 2023

Municipal District Road Bridge Name & 2023 Total
Number Location Allocation Municipal
District
€630,000
Ballinasloe R363 Ballinamore Bridge € 70,000 €220,000
R348 Suck Bridge, Ballinasloe € 150,000
Conamara R336 Waterfall Bridge € 20,000 €280,000
R345 Cornamona Bridge € 20,000
L12010 Formaoil, Seanadh Phéistin € 100,000
L-51374 Derrynavglaun, Ballinafad € 140,000
Tuam 1-6143 Mahanagh, Levally €20,000 €20,000
Athenry/Oranmore L-3117 Cormacuagh (Clogh) €20,000 €20,000
Loughrea L-8229 Derrygarriff €20,000 €90,000
L-85141 Derreen Bridge 4 €20,000
L-87902 Mountain Park Bridge €20,000
L-50101 Tirneevin Gort €30,000

20
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Municipal District

Athenry/Oranmore

Ballinasloe

Conamara

Loughrea

Tuam

All

Proposed Bridge Repairs Programme 2023

Road
Number

L-74195
L-74191
R-362
L-6331
L-87171

R-336
L-12053
Off N59

L-53313

L-85144

L-4301
L-8510
L-2103
L-6526

Bridge Name &
Location

Corskeagh

Ballinlough, Woodlawn
Gortnadeeva West
Rushestown
Ballymanagh Bridge
Culliaghmore Bridge,
Leenaun

Derryadda East, Recess
Carrowlustraun Bridge,
Moycullen
Claremount,
Oughterard

Derreen Footbridge,
Gort

Cloonineen

Beagh, Gort
Ballynakillew
Woodquay
Completion of 2022
Programme

2023 Emergency
Bridge Repairs
De-Vegetation

Land Acquisition

2023 Proposed Total
Expenditure Municipal
€ District

10,000 €10,000
10,000

10,000

15,000 €50,000
15,000

30,000

70,000

30,000 €150,000
20,000

60,000

5,000 €85,000
20,000

10,000

10,000 €20,000
20,000

40,000 €80,000
10,000

10,000

TOTAL €395,000
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Safety Improvement Works
A list of candidate regional and local road sites was drawn up by Galway County Council and
submitted, on a priority basis, to the Department. Thirteen of the eighteen projects submitted to
the Department under circular RW16/2022 were approved, with a funding totaling €418,400
granted to enable low-cost safety improvement works to be carried out at various locations

specified below.

Safety Improvement Works 2023
Regional & Local Roads

Municipal District Road Description of Description of Proposed Cost
Number Location Scheme €
R348/R446 Derrydonnell Beg = To carry out a full re-design € 40,000
Athenry/Oranmore and layout, including Safety
Audit, at this junction
R446 Moyveela Signage and trim €20,000
(Oranmore to vegetation.
Craughwell)
R446 Oranbeg To carry out a full re-design €40,000
(Oranmoreto | and layout, including Safety
Craughwell) Audit, at this junction
L-4304/L-43042 Loughturk Set back boundary fences €30,000
to open sight lines
Ballinasloe R363/L-3210 Corracoolia Set back boundary fences €30,000
to open sight lines
R374. Casla to Road studs, chevrons, €45,000
Bealadangan, signage, lining
Conamara Carrowroe West
R341 Derrigimlagh set back wall on bend to €40,000
improve road width
L-1322/1-5383/L-  Boleybeg East Build out at mouth of €30,000

5382

junction; to decrease see
through area of road, to
prevent cars merging,
locate signs. Install “Other
Information Signs”,
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“Regulatory signs”, larger
“warning signs” and “Road
Markings”.

Loughrea R380/R460 Series of sharp Installation of Vehicle €44,900
bends and Activated Signs at the
narrow road approaches to isolated
due to bridge hazards and bends.
parapets (6 No.)
and approach to
Gort Town
(4No.). Total
10No.
Killimor to Realign the vertical €25,500
L-4322 Kiltormer road alignment of the side road
at Derrew Cross to provide a 5m dwell.
Currently vehicles exiting
side roads have no view on
to main road
Tuam L-2212 Dalgin — Set back fence and verge €20,000
Improvement
of Sight lines
R-333/L-2109 Creavins Bend, New statics signs, road €28,000
Caherlistrane — = markings, removal of ditch
Sightlines and foliage, dynamic
warning signs.
R360 Knockaunbrack Set back fence and verge €25,000
— Sightlines
Total €418,400
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Specific Improvement Grants

Projects which cost in excess of €200,000 but less than €5 million incl VAT.
The purpose of the Specific Improvement Grants is to:

- Improve the quality and reliability of economic and social infrastructure and to remedy
capacity deficiencies and bottlenecks.

- Facilitate more balanced and diversified development and growth within the regions while
ensuring a high level of environmental protection.

A specific improvement grant allocation of €1,000,000 has been received for 2023 schemes as
outlined below:

Specific Improvement Grants

Municipal District Scheme Details Allocation
Athenry/Oranmore R339 Belville € 150,000
Conamara R374 Causeways & Bridges € 100,000
Tuam R332 Kilbannon € 750,000

Total € 1,000,000

Strategic Regional and Local Roads
Projects with an estimated cost in excess of €5 million (including VAT)
Allocations under this scheme are for routes identified as significantly contributing to economic
development in the County. An allocation of € 1,100,000 has been provided to progress the
Athenry Relief Road Section 3 and 5.

Drainage Works
An allocation of €1,397,500 is being provided in 2023 for drainage measures. This funding may
be used to alleviate road drainage problems either through new works or remedial works. The
allocation is apportioned per KM of Non-National Roads in each Municipal District.

Municipal District Length of Road Regional Road Local Road Total
Non-National Drainage Works Drainage Works Allocation
Roads
KM

Athenry / 641.55 €18,486 €119,179 € 137,665
Oranmore

Ballinasloe 1569.35 € 46,858 € 289,896 € 336,754
Conamara 1372.08 € 49,225 € 245,199 €294,424
Loughrea 1898.18 €58,298 € 349,018 € 407,315
Tuam 1031.50 €20,183 €201,158 €221,341
Total 6512.66 €193,050 €1,204,450 € 1,397,500
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The Council has charge of twelve Drainage Districts, two of which within the County of Galway
extend into Roscommon and Clare County Councils. A provision of € 175,000 has been made
from the Council’s own funding under budget table F, Division GO101 - Maintenance of Land
Drainage Areas for 2023.

Community Involvement Scheme
Ring-fenced funding for the Community Involvement Scheme was introduced in 2018. Since
then, funding has been allocated for 2-year periods with a view to giving local authorities more
flexibility in delivering this programme. Grants allocated under other Departmental grant
programmes cannot be used for the community contribution. Under RW09/2021 a submission
for proposed work under the Community Involvement Scheme 2022 & 2023 was submitted to
Department of Transport in September 2021. It is hoped that 28 of these projects will be
completed from the allocation of €1,131,840.

Former National Roads

Funding to assist local authorities with the rehabilitation of sections of former national roads
with poor condition rating is being continued in 2023.

Following consideration of applications received from Galway County Council, grant allocations
under this heading to the value of €775,000 have been provided for two sections of R446
formerly the N6.

e Resurfacing of Eastbound Dual Carriageway at Oranmore =€275,000
e Carnaun to Nogginstown and Ballinlaur in Loughrea MD=€500,000

Rural Limit Speed Sign & Housing Estate Signage

In support to the rollout of the Rural Speed Limit sign as provided for in the Guidelines for
Setting and Managing Speed Limits, local authorities were able to apply for funding this year for
the deployment of the sign and supplementary plate. For 2023, Galway County Council has
secured funding in the amount of € 34,000.

Funding to the sum of €33,290 was allocated for Speed Limits Housing Estates in 2023.
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Cycle “Safe Passing” Signs

Following the inclusion in the updated Traffic Signs Manual of a new cycle warning sign which
advises motorists of the need to leave adequate space when overtaking cyclists, Circular RST
04/2019 issued to all local authorities on the 19th December 2019.
This Circular included an Advice Note to assist local authorities in determining where the
provision of such signs would be most effective. For 2023, Galway County Council has received
an allocation of € 12,540 for the provision of Cycle “Safe Passing” signage.

Climate Change Adaptation & Rehabilitation Grant

As the impact of climate change on the road network is becoming more apparent, the
Department has introduced a Climate Change Adaptation & Resilience Grant. Total allocation
approved for 2023 is €1,169,193, details of projects is set out below:

Municipal District Road Number

Athenry/Oranmore L6214
L7125

L3112

L2117

L3117

Ballinasloe L2219

L7408
L7415

R341

Conamara

L5394

L5140

Scheme Title

Flood Relief
Clogher

Flood Relief
Ballydavid

Flood Relief
Gloves West
Flood Relief
Lisheenanoran

Flood Relief
Cormachugh

Ahaun

Bredagh Caltra

Lissyegan
Ahascragh

Ballinahinch

Doire Lochan
Thoir an Spideal
Inishboffin

Scheme Description

Install new storm line to alleviate
road flooding.

Raise section of road section to
alleviate flooding.

Install new storm line to alleviate
road flooding.

Raise section of road and install
drainage system.

Install new storm line to alleviate
road flooding.

Install new surface drain storm
water collection system around
house and farmyard along road
(120m) with pipeline to outfall to
open drain on lands.

Raise road and install pipes.

Enhance surface water drainage,
raise, reprofile & resurface
existing roadway.

Altering the level of the road to
mitigate flooding and reduce
road closure frequency.

Install drainage pipe network to
alleviate road flooding.
Rock armour and sea wall

Scheme Cost

€

€

€

2023
35,000

40,000

20,000

25,000

18,000

30,000

35,000
100,000

50,000

70,000

30,000
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R353

L4512

L-81065

L-4514

L-8789

L-4312

L-4311

L-8214

R332

R360

L6412

L-2209

L-2105

L-6488

L-6102

L2123

Ballyturin

Ballyboy

Tonroe

Sheenaun

Lackan

Tynagh

Lisheennagat

Ballydoogan

Grange

Balladorragha

Cloondroon

Kilgevrin

Weir Road

Pollacorragune
Road Drainage

New Line,
Caherlistrane

Mylespark

Replace existing culvert with
larger sized precast box culvert.

Raise 350m of the road by a
maximum of 500mm. Phase 1 of
the works completed in 2022 —
retaining walls constructed.
Install surface water collection
and disposal system.

Raise 60m of road by 200mm and
install 600mm road pipe.

Rebuild retaining wall along edge
of road and repairs to road.

Drainage works and setting back
embankment over 200m.

Drainage works to mitigate road
flooding.

Drainage works to mitigate road
flooding.

Raise road to prevent flooding.

Road Crossings

Raising of section of the roadway

Raising section of Roadway and
installing new gully system and
pipe network/crossings.

Gulleys, Surface Water Collection,
Network to Soakaway.

Installation of New Drainage
Network and Improvement on
existing drainage ditches and
crossings.

Gulleys, Surface Water Collection,
Network to Soakaway.

Gulleys, Surface Water Collection,
Network to Soakaway

Total

€

96,000

120,000

30,000

10,000

37,000

49,486

21,111

33,596

20,000

45,000

37,000

45,000

60,000

42,000

60,000

10,000

1,169,193
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COUNCIL FUNDING OF REGIONAL & LOCAL ROADS

The sum provided from the Council’s own resources in 2023 is € 8,526,786, which
includes a provision for public lighting. This is an increase of € 2,063,987 on the 2022
provision of €6,462,799.

It is proposed to allocate the funding as set out below:

Code Description Allocation
B040501 Local Road General Maintenance € 2,287,000
B019901, *Operational Costs incl. ineligible € 1,206,950
B029901, expenditure under DTTS Memorandum
B039901,

B049901

B040603-07 Notice of Motion — Roads € 702,000
B040301 Winter Maintenance € 60,000
B040501 County Galway Signage Scheme € 60,000
B040501 Roads Management Office contribution € 80,000
B040501 Roads Laboratory/Material Testing € 35,000
B040501 Local Road budget reserve € 70,000
B049901 Legal Costs € 70,000
B050101 Public Lighting € 2,200,000
B030205 Walking Routes € 50,000
B030205 Strategic Roads Accommodation Works € 55,000
B080101 - School Wardens €38,200
02

B080202 School Flashing Lights (Maintenance) € 60,000
B039901 & Risk Management € 60,000
B049901

B100101 Technical & Service Support € 80,000
B100101 Fleet Management € 120,636
D060101 Op Cost — Community Broadband & WiFi € 50,000
F030103 Op Cost — Conamara Greenway € 30,000
H060101 Weighbridge Maintenance & Repair €12,000
E060101 Town & Village Maintenance incl. Street € 1,200,000

Cleaning
Galway County Council Own Resources Total € 8,526,786
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*Operational costs are charges which may not be claimed against grants, according to Transport
Infrastructure Ireland and Department of Transport Memorandums, and must be funded by the
Council directly, such as mobile phone costs, training, provision of protective clothing, and bank
holiday leave (this is not an exhaustive list).

Notice of Motion Allocation for 2023 is made up of general NOM allocation of € 18,000 per
Councillor amounting to €702,000.

General Maintenance

Based on the total length of Local Roads in the Council’s charge, the General Maintenance
allocation, inclusive of operational costs amount to € 3,026,765 which averages €539 per
km. When operational costs of € 1,206,950 are taken out of consideration there is an allocation
available for Local Road Maintenance of €2,287,00.

This amount is to include all types of maintenance including verge trimming, drainage, renewal
and provision of signage and general road maintenance.

Local Road General Maintenance — Council Funds
Municipal District Length of Road Total Allocation
Local Roads
KM
Athenry / 555.40 € 226,296

Oranmore

Ballinasloe 1350.98 € 550,453
Conamara 1142.68 € 465,582
Loughrea 1626.50 €662,713
Tuam 937.44 € 381,957
Total 5,613.00 € 2,287,000

Winter Maintenance

An allocation of € 60,000 is set aside to provide for costs associated with Winter Maintenance on
Non-National Priority 3 routes which cannot be charged to the Winter Maintenance grant
provided by the Department of Transport. Such costs include a portion of the on-call cost,
mobile phone costs etc.

Greenway Maintenance

While significant investment has been made in recent years for the provision of Greenways
nationally, the Conamara Greenway has progressed significantly in County Galway with 14Km of
greenway now open to the public. With this additional infrastructure comes additional
maintenance costs and a provision of €30,000 has been budgeted for the maintenance of
Conamara Greenway during 2023.
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School Flashing Lights

There is an allocation of € 60,000 set aside for the repair and maintenance of school flashing
lights. There are 160 sets of school flashing lights in County Galway.

Public Lighting

A figure of € 2,200,000 from the Council’s own resources is provided in the 2023 budget towards
the cost of the public lighting programme, this relates to maintenance and energy cost of public
lighting. This is an increase of €850,000 on the 2022 allocation.

Community Broadband & WiFi

The ‘WiFi4EU’ is funded by the EU and the Department of Rural & Community Development
(DRCD) for the installation of 40 WiFi points around the County in 2021. The Operational cost for
this service will be borne by Galway County Council, with an estimated annual running cost of
€50,000.

OTHER SCHEMES
DRCD - Local Improvement Schemes

Since 2017, the Department of Rural and Community Development (DRCD) introduced ring
fenced funding for LIS and proposes to continue to operate this scheme in 2023.

A call for applications was issued in early January 2021, with a closing date of 26" February 2021.
Applications were evaluated and prioritized. At present there are 139 applications on hand with
an estimated value of almost €8 million. It is intended to continue to progress projects on the
priority list submitted to the Department in 2021.

An allocation of €954,736 has been received for 2023 with an additional ring-fenced allocation of
€250,00 for the island communities.

The objective of the LIS is to fund the construction or improvement of non-public roads. Each
local authority must submit a Priority List of eligible road projects which will be completed within
this allocation. A Secondary List of eligible roads will also be submitted which can be used to
select substitute road(s) in the event that a road on the Priority List cannot be completed.

The allocation of €954,736 will facilitate the next 23 schemes, with a balance of 116 schemes to
be completed. With the ring fenced island allocation , the Council expect that each island will
have one scheme completed with the €250,000 allocation.
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NTA - Active Travel Programme 2023
The Programme for Government (Published June 2020) includes
significant and ambitious targets for the development of walking

and cycling schemes. This is a multi-annual capital programme.
NTA Funding has been provided by the National Transport Authority
Udaras MNaisiinta lompair (NTA) for an Active Travel Team consisting of three technical
National Transport Authority  gtaff and one administration staff. It is intended to build upon

this team and develop in-house expertise in terms of developing
Active Travel Designs and Infrastructure.

The Infrastructure & Operations Unit of Galway County Council has been working with the NTA
to develop a 2023 Programme for Active Travel for County Galway. A total allocation of
€3,000,000 has been approved for 2023 for various projects under the following categories:

Strategic - Delivery of a suite of Transportation Plans and Strategies for Galway County which
include: Development of a Transport Modelling Assessment (TMA) for the County; revision of the
current 2002 Galway Planning and Transportation Strategy to align with the 2022 Galway
Transport Strategy and the County Development Plan; development of Local Area Plans (LAP)
and Local Transport Plans (LTP) & Community Transport Plans; review and update of the Galway
County Council Walking & Cycling Strategy

Active Travel Design Schemes - Plan and develop Active Travel Design Schemes for multiple
locations throughout the County

Footpath Works - Design and construct Foot, Cycle and Foot/Cycle Path schemes at various
locations throughout the County to improve pedestrian connectivity in
towns and villages

Safe Routes to Schools - Design and delivery of a series of Safe Routes to School projects across
the County which will include the identification and demarcation of School Streets, School Zones
and School Gateways; design & installation of Pedestrian Crossings, Junction Tightening and
Footpath measures on identified Routes To School; Installation of Cycling Infrastructure; support
the roll out of additional measures such as Park n Stride and School Streets initiatives. This
includes 7 schools in Round 1 with another 5 SRTS Schools to follow in Round 2.

Cycling Facilities - Provision of Cycling Infrastructure and facilities at various locations
throughout the county

Full details of the Active Travel Investment Grants: 2023 Allocations are set out in the table
below.
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Active Travel Investment Grants: 2023 Allocations
Project Code Project Name 2023 Allocation

Galway County Council

GCO/21/0001 Cycle parking 3 25,000
GCO/22/0012 Public Lighting for Active Travel Projects € 48,000
GCO/22/0014 Athenry, Gort & Loughera Local Transport Plans £ 100,000
GCO/23/ o Rural Towns & Villages Active Travel Schemes East £ 514,000
GCO/23/ oo Beechlawn & Shannonbridge Active Travel Schemes £ 316,000
GCO/23/ o Lackagh & Annaghdown Active Travel Schemes £ 106,000
GCO/23/ oo Rural Active Travel Schemes West £ 348,000
GCO/23/ o Tuam Active Travel Schemes Design £ 80,000
GCO/23/ oo Loughrea Active Travel Schemes Design £ 103,000
GCO/23/ o Athenry Active Travel Schemes Design £ 80,000
GCO/23/ oo Ballinasloe Active Travel Schemes Design £ 85,000
GCO/23/x00cx Selected Green Schools Walkability Audits € 25,000

Infrastructure

GCO/23/ oo Oranmore Active Travel Schemes £ 150,000
GCO/23/ o Oranmore to the Train Station Active Travel Scheme £ 100,000
GCO/23/ oo SRTS5 R1 Athenry Boys National School £ 100,000
GCO/23/x000x :?Jj;i.?;iﬁgzauirfem;Isfel:asanctlus College, Gaelscoil de € 120,000
GCO/23 oo SRTS R1 5t Pauls Oughterard £ 100,000
GCO/23/ o SRT5 R1 Scoil Bhaile Nua Moycullen £ 100,000
GCO/23/ oo SRTS5 R1 Scoil Chroi Naofa Athenry £ 100,000
GCO/23oom Safe Route to Schools R2 £ 50,000
GCO/23/ East Galway City Suburbs Local Transport Plan 3 100,000
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GCO/22/0001

Active Travel S5taff Costs

3

250,000

Total:

€

3,000,000
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SUMMARY BY MUNICIPAL DISTRICT

Combhairle Chontae na Gaillimhe
Galway County Council

The following pages include tables giving detailed breakdown of works for each of the grant allocations per Municipal District, including works list for
the following:

RESTORATION IMPROVEMENT (RI) GRANT
RESTORATION MAINTENANCE (RM) GRANT

DISCRETIONARY GRANT (DG) - TERTIARY ROADS
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Athenry Oranmore MD

Route No. Details of Work Estimated Cost
NATIONAL PRIMARY ROADS M6 Major - Galway City Ring Road €3,000,000
NATIONAL SECONDARY ROADS

N84 Galway to Curraghmore €100,000

N67 Clarenbridge to Oranmore Active €80,000

Travel
N67 Carrowmoneash Pedestrian Crossing | €37,500
Study

N83 Claregalway - Pavement €1,200,000
National — pavement N83 Baile Chlair - Pavement €1,000,000
works/HD15/HD17
Former National Roads Oranmore Dual Carriageway €275,000
Bridge Rehabilitation L-3117 Cormacuagh (Clogh) €20,000
Bridge Repairs L-74195 Corskeagh €10,000
SAFETY IMPROVEMENT WORKS
B070101 R348/R446 Derrydonnell Beg €40,000
B070101 R446 Moyveela (Oranmore to Craughwell) €20,000

R446 Oranbeg (Oranmore to Craughwell) €40,000
STRATEGIC REGIONAL & LOCAL Athenry Relief Road Section 3 and 5 €1,100,000
ROADS
DRAINAGE WORKS Route No. Details of Work Estimated Cost
B0O30503 Regional Road Drainage Works €18,846
B040509 Local Road Drainage Works €119,179
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CLIMATE CHANGE Route No. Flood Relief
L6214 Clogher €35,000
L7125 Ballydavid €40,000
L3112 Gloves West €20,000
L2117 Lisheenanoran €25,000
L3117 Cormachugh €18,000
MAINTENANCE ALLOCATIONS Total Maintenance Allocation €645,952
B010501 NP Ordinary Maintenance €14,146
B020601 NS Ordinary Maintenance €36,157
B030501 DG — Regional Road General €166,615
Maintenance
B040503 DG — Local Road General €202,108
Maintenance
B040501 Local Road Maintenance — Council €226,926
Funds
B030202 & B040202 ATHENRY/ORANMORE MD — €2,014,984
RESTORATION IMPROVEMENT (RI)
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type Length | Estimated Cost of
of Works
Work
Metres
R 354 Roaunmore & Annagh Hill RI SO- DBM & SD 714 €200,000
LP 3117 Aghafadda RI SO- Cl 804 & SD 1500 €96,000
LP 7168 Clooncah RI SO- Cl 804 & SD 1600 €128,000
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LS 7129/7131 Farravaun RI SO- Cl 804 & SD 1500 €96,000
LP 3116 Gorteen RI SO- DBM & SD 1000 €200,000
LS 7419 Gortbrack RI SO- Cl 804 & SD 1800 €100,800
LS 7103 Kiltullagh RI SO- DBM & SD 1000 €160,000
LS 7108 Castlelambert RI SO- DBM & SD 1000 €160,000
LP 2117 Cloonboo RI SO- DBM & SD 1000 €160,000
LS 7163 Rockfield RI SO- Cl 804 & SD 1000 €56,000
LS 8101 Bushfield RI SO- Cl 804 & SD 700 €77,724
LS 61911 Muckrush RI SO- Cl 804 &SD 1600 £€76,800
LS 2117 Annagh West RI SO- Cl 804 & SD 901 €57,660
LS 62042 Killoughter RI SO- Cl 804 & SD 850 €47,600
LS 7118 Monard RI SO- Cl 804 & SD 600 €38,400
LP 3101 Lydican RI SO- DBM & SD 1000 €200,000
LS 7105 Garraun/Ardaun RI SO- DBM & SD 1000 €160,000
B030101 & B040101 ATHENRY/ORANMORE MD — €525,344
RESTORATION MAINTENANCE (RM)

Road Class. Road No. Road Name (excl. rd no.) Grant Type Work Type Length | Estimated Cost of

of Works

Work

Metres
R 339 Hundredacres RM Surface Dressing 1000 €56,000
LS 7204 Parkcurry RM Surface Dressing 2100 €56,000
LP 3112 Carnakelly South RM Surface Dressing 2196 €56,000
LS 7152 Glennagloghaun RM Surface Dressing 2200 €56,000
LS 7120 Kilskeagh RM Surface Dressing 2000 €56,000
LS 7159 Castleturvin RM Surface Dressing 2100 €52,825
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LS 6195 Gardenham RM Surface Dressing 2200 €39,600
LT 8102 Moneymore RM Surface Dressing 2000 €36,000
LS 7123 Maonbaun RM Surface Dressing 1600 €34,600
LP 21174 Annaghdown RM Surface Dressing 650 €15,600
LS 6204 Killoughter RM Surface Dressing 550 €14,850
LS 7146/7147 Tiaquin demense RM Surface Dressing 3000 €51,869
B040503 ATHENRY/ORANMORE MD — €76,860
DISCRETIONARY GRANT (TR)
Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type Length | Estimated Cost of
of Works
Work
Metres
LT 71631 Clamperpark DG - Tertiary SO-Cl 804 & SD 250 €15,000
LT 71149 Ballinloughaun DG - Tertiary SO- Cl 804 & SD 500 €24,000
LT 31032 Ballygarraun North DG - Tertiary SO- CI 804 & SD 550 €26,400
LT 21179 Baranna DG - Tertiary SO- ClI 804 & SD 180 €11,460
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Ballinasloe MD

Route No. Details of Work Estimated Cost
NATIONAL PRIMARY ROADS
M6 Major - Galway City Ring Road €3,000,000
NCN Galway to Athlone Cycleway €250,000
NATIONAL SECONDARY
Bridge Rehabilitation R363 Ballinamore Bridge €70,000
Suck Bridge, Ballinasloe €150,000
Bridge Repairs L-74191 Ballinlough, Woodlawn
R-362 Gortnadeeva West
L-6331 Rushestown
L-87171 Ballymanagh Bridge
€50,000

SAFETY IMPROVEMENT
WORKS

B070101 L-4304/L-43042 Set back boundary fences to open | €30,000
sight lines
B0O70101 R363/L-3210 Set back boundary fences to open | €30,000
sight lines
DRAINAGE WORKS
B030503 Regional Road Drainage Works €46,858
B0O40509 Local Road Drainage Works €289,896
CLIMATE CHANGE
L2219 Ahaun €30,000
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L7408 Bredagh Caltra €35,000

L7415 Lissyegan Ahascragh €100,000
MAINTENANCE ALLOCATIONS Total Maintenance Allocation €1,500,883
B010501
B020601 NS Mtce €36,484
B030501 DG - RR Gen Mtce €422,329
B040503 DG - Local Rd Gen €491,617
Mtce
B040501 LR Mtce- Council €550,453
Funds
B030202 & B040202 BALLINASLOE MD — RESTORATION €4,929,309

IMPROVEMENT (RI)
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type Length of Estimated Cost
Work of Works
Metres

R 358 Clonbrock RI SO 250 €52,500
R 361 Moorfield RI SO 100 €21,700
R 339 course RI SO 1630 €342,300
R 364 Acres RI SO 950 €199,500
LP 3213 Ballinvoher RI SO 800 €162,400
R 359 Ballymacward RI SO 700 €199,920
LP 3407 Ballymacward RI SO 230 €57,960
LS 6426 Patch RI SO 1150 €140,875
LP 2201 Kilnalag RI SO 1450 €294,350
LP 2201 Meelick RI SO 600 €123,900
LT 22013 Meelick RI SO 465 €53,708
LS 7252 Tycooley RI SO 1300 €150,150
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LP 3204 Ballymageraghty RI SO 1450 €279,125
LT 63791 Ballygar RI SO 350 €49,000
LP 3201 Skehanagh RI SO 1000 €199,500
LT 74191 Carrownea RI SO 710 €82,005
LS 6320 Curraghmore RI SO 750 €118,125
LP 2321 Tubberroe RI SO 760 €156,940
LS 6435 Boyounagh More RI SO 150 €27,300
LS 6304 Ballinacorra RI SO 530 €64,925
LS 7254 Tonacurra RI SO 1000 €115,500
LS 6404 Cloondarragh RI SO 815 €91,280
LT 65022 Clonkeen Eighter RI SO 250 €26,250
LS 6350 Kilcoosh RI SO 255 €28,560
R 339 Aghanabhil RI SO 250 €56,875
LP 2202 Farm RI SO 545 €104,912
LS 7413 Gowla RI SO 600 €69,300
LP 2308 Ballaghlea RI SO 200 €35,000
LS 7201 Gilkagh RI SO 420 €79,380
LP 3210 Tycooley RI SO 110 €23,218
LP 4305 Coolcarta, Clonfert RI SO 845 €177,450
LP 4306 Redmount Hill RI SO 950 €199,500
LP 3409 Doon RI SO 200 €37,100
LT 74154 Tummerillaun, Dalysgrove RI SO 1425 €99,750
LT 84134 Poolboy RI SO 400 €63,000
LS 7438 Eastwell RI SO 900 €113,400
LS 7443 Clooncallis RI SO 550 €72,188
LT 34081 Kilcloony RI SO 900 €103,950
LT 43065 Rooghan RI SO 1100 €154,000
LS 8716 Belview RI SO 800 €89,600
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LS 8410 Clontuskert Church RI SO 275 €43,313
LT 74152 Eglish RI SO 1075 €122,281
LS 8603 St. Annes Park RI SO 60 €11,550
LS 8719 Lismanny RI SO 585 €65,520
LS 8714 Barnaboy Road RI SO 550 €67,375
LS 8408 Gortnahorna (Clanricarde) RI SO 550 €102,875
B030101 & B040101 BALLINASLOE MD — RESTORATION
MAINTENANCE (RM) €1,285,067
Road Class. Road No. Road Name (excl. rd no.) Grant Type Work Type Length of Estimated Cost
Work of Works
Metres
LS 7413 Gowla RM SD 1700 €31,790
LP 3201 Ballinvoher RM SD 900 €34,650
LP 2402 Drinaun RM SD 1150 €20,873
LS 3405 Keave RM SD 1550 €51,150
LS 3450 Mounthazel RM SD 1850 €53,928
LS 3202 Carrownacregg RM SD 2000 €57,200
LS 2225 Trasternagh RM SD 1500 €42,900
LS 3403 Ballydoogan RM SD 950 €25,080
LS 6348 Rookwood RM SD 465 €11,253
LP 2314 Knockmaschill RM SD 660 €19,239
LP 2309 Cartron RM SD 536 €20,636
LS 6308 Scregg RM SD 640 €16,896
LP 2218 Park East RM SD 1430 €37,752
LP 2305 Castletown RM SD 830 €22,825
LP 2302 Cooloo RM SD 1200 €36,300
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LS 6304 Cloonreleagh RM SD 950 €26,125
LS 6331 Winfield RM SD 1500 €45,375
LS 6350 Kilcoosh RM SD 550 €9,983
LS 6435 Boyounagh More RM SD 800 €22,000
L 2203 Knockogonnell RM SD 210 €6,930
L 2314 Keelouges RM SD 850 €28,050
L 2205 Pollshask RM SD 1000 €33,000
R 360 Pollremon RM SD 350 €11,550
R 360 Cloonmaghaura RM SD 1250 €41,250
R 362 Barna RM SD 2030 €70,340
L 2203 Ussey RM SD 980 €31,262
LT 65202 Springfield RM SD 1040 €25,740
R 360 Carrownderry RM SD 540 €19,305
LT 74192 Kinreask RM SD 320 €5,808
LP 2308 Ballaghlea RM SD 200 €5,500
LP 2202 Farm RM SD 804 €23,439
355 Ballymore Lower, Laurencetown RM SD 800 €31,680
356 Esker RM SD 2000 €77,000
355 Ballymanagh RM SD 1100 €42,350
LP 8408 Gortnahorna (Clanricarde) RM SD 125 €3,656
LS 7423 Trust RM SD 3800 €68,400
LT 86082 Rooaun RM SD 1000 €16,200
LT 86081 Parkmore RM SD 495 €11,138
LP 4305 Ballyhoose RM SD 1000 £€27,000
LS 8712 Gortnalug RM SD 2100 €35,438
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LP 4305 Killeragh RM SD 1100 €24,750
LS 8717 Lismany RM SD 1900 €27,360
R 348 Nutfield Cross RM SD 185 €6,105
LP 3412 Lenafin RM SD 855 €25,864
B040503 BALLINASLOE MD — DISCRETIONARY €195,498
GRANT (TR)
Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type Length of Estimated Cost
Work of Works
Metres
LT 34013 Lisloughlin DG - Tertiary SO 282 €23,265
LT 32113 Corrabaun DG - Tertiary SO 368 €27,600
LT 74192 Kinreask DG - Tertiary SO 830 €68,520
LT 43043 Loughturk East DG - Tertiary SO 145 €7,613
LT 74157 Lissyegan DG - Tertiary SO 560 €29,500
LT 74391 Killagh more DG - Tertiary SO 760 €39,000
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CONAMARA MD
Route No. Details of Work Estimated
Cost

NATIONAL PRIMARY ROADS M6 Major - Galway City Ring Road €3,000,000
NATIONAL SECONDARY N59 Moycullen Bypass €25,000,000
ROADS

N59 Clifden to Oughterard €400,000

N59 Bunnakill to Claremount €500,000

N59 Crocknaraw €350,000
National — pavement N59 Pedestrian Crossing Oughterard | €250,000
works/HD15/HD17

N59 Kentfield €15,000
Greenways N59 Clifden to Recess €2,500,000

N59 Derrygimlaagh -Clifden- €200,000

Kylemore Abbey

N59 Galway to Oughterard €1,200,000

N59 Oughterard Bridge €1,000,000
Bridge Rehabilitation R336 Waterfall Bridge €20,000

R345 Cornamona Bridge €20,000

[-12010 Formaoil, Seanadh Phéistin €100,000

L-51374 Derrynaglaun Ballinafad €140,000
Bridge Repairs

R-336 Culliaghmore Bridge, Leenaun

[-12053 Derryadda East, Recess
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Off N59 Carrowlustraun Bridge,
Moycullen
[-53313 Claremount, Qughterard
Total €150,000
SAFETY IMPROVEMENT R374 Casla to Bealadangan, €45,000
WORKS Carrowroe West
B070101 R341 Derrigimlagh €40,000
L-1322/L- Boleybeg East €30,000
5381/15382
SPECIFIC IMPROVEMENT Causeways and | Causeways and Bridges €100,000
GRANT Bridges
DRAINAGE WORKS
B030503 Regional Road Drainage Works €49,225
B040509 Local Road Drainage Works €245,199
CLIMATE CHANGE
R341 Ballinahinch €50,000
15394 Doire Lochan Thoir an Spideal €70,000
L5140 Inishboffin €30,000
MAINTENANCE ALLOCATIONS Total Maintenance Allocation €1,457,827
B020601 NS Ordinary Maintenance €132,712
B030501 DG — Regional Road General €443,662
Maintenance
B040503 DG — Local Road General €415,871
Maintenance
B040501 Local Road Maintenance — €465,582

Council Funds
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B030202 & B040202 CONAMARA MD — €4,309,437
RESTORATION IMPROVEMENT
(R1)

Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type | Length of Estimated Cost of

Work Works

Metres
LT 52394 Leitir mor na coille RI SO €

500 33,600
LT 52285 Leitir caladh 1 RI SO 260 €19,110
LS 5228-22 Leitir caladh 2 RI SO €

240 17,640
LS 5230-37 Cnoc RI SO €

600 44,100
LS 5231 Baile na Cille (Cnoc) R SO €

100 11,200
LS 5231 Baile na Cille (Cnoc) R SO 400 €

33,600
LT 52325 Bog Road Tir an Fhia 1 RI SO 300 €
20,160

LT 52325 Bog Road Tir an Fhia 2 RI SO 3

300 20,160
LS 5221-2 Toureen RI SO €

500 36,750
LS 5218-12 An Rinn RI SO €

292 21,462
LS 5216 Tismeain RI SO €

350 58,800
LS 5236-4 Muiceanach RI SO €

900 56,700
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LS 5239 Camus RI SO 210 €20,160
LS 5239 Camus Uachtar RI SO €

800 58,800
LS 5238 Camus lochtar RI SO €

420 44,100
LS 5243 Doire lorrais RI SO 1400 € 94,080
LT 52403 Inbhéar R SO €

300 25,200
LS 5246 Muighnis 1 RI SO €

800 67,200
LS 5246-7 Muighnis 2 RI SO €

200 16,800
LT 52481-8 Ard thiar RI SO €

281 31,472
LT 52481-8 Ard thiar 2 R SO €

200 16,800
R R340 Doire lorrais RI SO €

200 33,600
R R336-219 Maam Cross RI SO €

400 67,200
LP 1203 Carraroe RI SO €

200 39,200
R R374-180 Leitir Meallain RI SO 3

150 27,300
R R374-52 Beal an Daingin RI SO €

300 54,600
LP 1206 Carna RI SO €

300 58,800
LT 12056 Uraid RI SO €

300 22,050
LT 12053 Doire Fhada RI SO €

49




Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2023

500 36,750

LT 52424 Ros Ceide RI SO €
301 22,124

LT 53512 Aughanuair RI SO 500 €
42,000

LT 13141 Roscahill west RI SO 500 €
70,000

LP 1315-20 Callownamuck RI SO 500 €
84,000

LS 5355 Pollagh RI SO 500 €
42,000

LP 1313-73 Moycullen pitch RI SO 150 €
25,200

LP 1313-66 Gort a Challa RI SO 250 €
42,000

LS 5366 Rocks Road RI SO 500 €
42,000

LT 53731 Coill Bruachlain RI SO 700 €
58,800

LS 5374-15 Killagoola RI SO 350 €
29,400

LS 5374-15 Killagoola 2 RI SO 150 €
12,600

LS 5387 Paint box road RI SO 250 €
35,000

LS 5384-10 Aille road RI SO 400 €
56,000

LS 5396-13 Baile Liam RI SO 500 €
48,000

LT 52028 Reilig Cnoc RI SO 450 €
37,800
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LT 52059 Lochdn Beag RI SO 200 € 16,800
LT 52042 Cor na Rén RI SO 500 €
36,750
LT 52078 Carthur Leathan RI SO 320 €
23,520
LT 52065 Carthur Leathan 2 RI SO 500 €
36,750
LT 12015-3 Na Doiriu RI SO 240 €
17,640
LT 12016 Na Doirit 2 RI SO 110 €
8,085
LT 12011-4 Ghleann Mhic Muirinn RI SO 500 €
42,000
LP 1200 Ros a Mhil RI SO 500 €
84,000
LT 12004 Cloch Mér RI SO 466.5 €
39,186
LS 5395 Baile an tSagairt RI SO 500 €
63,000
LS 5398 Sheanagurran RI SO 418 €
52,668
LT 51021 Glencraff RI SO 600 €
63,000
LS 5103 Glassilaun RI SO 650 €
68,250
LT 51033 Rosroe RI SO 684 €
71,834
LS 5107 Cloonluane RI SO 200 €
21,000
LT 11017 Rosleague RI SO 290 €
28,710
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LT 11034/11035 Ross Moyard RI SO 1230 € 129,150
LS 5114 Tank RD RI SO 500 €
52,500
LS 5117 Aughrusbeg R SO 555 €
58,275
LT 51171 Gannoughs RI SO 560 €
58,800
LT 11025 Omey RI SO 1100 €
115,500
LS 5131 Gowlan RI SO 600 €
63,000
LT 51373 Barnanoran RI SO 700 €
73,500
LS 5132 Errislanin RI SO 250 €
26,250
LT 11064 Mannin RI SO 500 €
52,500
LT 11067 Dunloaghan R SO 1300 €
136,500
R 344 Inagh RI SO 310 €
58,590
LT 13106 Eighterard RI SO 530 €
55,650
LS 5327 Glann RI SO 700 €
84,000
LP 1311 Station Rd RI SO 426 €
63,900
LS 5341 Maghera RI SO 600 €
63,000
R 341 Roundstone RI SO 520 €
70,200

52




Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2023

R 344 Inagh RI SO 700 € 142,009
LS 5136 An Uillinn RI SO 600 €
52,500
L 13014 Seanadhfarrachan RI SO 153 €
15,147
LP 1301 Finny RI SO 600 €
81,000
R 300 Ferrbridge RI SO 525 €
100,800
LT 13027 Graveyard Rd, Clonbur RI SO 875 €
86,625
LS 5304 Baile Ui Bhuiain RI SO 700 €
69,300
LS 5301 Shanadullan RI SO 770 €
76,230
LS 5300 Gleantreague RI SO 500 €
67,500
LS 5322 Dooghta RI SO 500 €
49,500
LT
CONAMARA MD — Restoration €
Maintenance GRANT (RM ) 1,123,550.55
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type | Length of Estimated Cost of
Work Mtrs | Works
R 340-188 Cill Chiarain RM SD 400 €
15,400
R 340-167 Cill Chiarain RM SD 1000 €
38,500
R 340-354 Carna RM SD 500 €
19,250
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R 340-337 Aird Mhér RM SD 863.5 €
33,245
R 343-55 Cladhnach RM SD 1200 €
42,900
R 374-7 Casla RM SD 1500 €
53,625
LP 1204 Rosmuc RM SD 1000 €
31,500
R 336-219 Maam cross RM SD 1300 €
46,475
R 336-618 Pairc RM SD 1000 €
35,750
LS 5209-3 Ros a Mhil RM SD 500 €
9,000
LP 1321 Barna Moycullen rd RM SD 2000 €
54,000
LT 53943 Doire Lochain RM SD 900 €
16,200
R 336-512 Cor na Rén RM SD 1000 €
33,000
LP 1320-108 Spiddal Moycullen rd RM SD 2677 €
84,326
LP 1313-43 Tullykyne road RM SD 1000 €
27,000
LS 5342-15 Maghera RM SD 1200 €
21,600
LS 5118 lwr sky road RM SD 675 €
10,631
LS 5102 Lettergesh RM SD 3000 €
64,800
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LS 5102 Salruk RM SD 2000 €
45,000
LS 5106 Ardnagreevagh RM SD 2000 €
40,500
LS 5105 Cloonluane RM SD 1690 €
26,618
LP 1105 Bog Rd RM SD 1016 €
18,274
LP 1107 Aillebreac RM SD 1000 €
18,000
LP 1102 Boolard RM SD 250 €
4,500
LP 1102 Claddaghduff RM SD 300 €
5,400
LP 1102 Cushatrough RM SD 800 €
14,400
LT 51021 Glencraff RM SD 550 €
8,663
LS 5101 Glenagimlagh RM SD 800 €
11,880
LT 51061 Kanrawer Renvyle RM SD 823 €
12,222
R 340 Cashel RM SD 1500 €
53,625
R 336 Maam Valley RM SD 800 €
28,600
LP 1311 Sheanadhpheistin RM SD 1000 €
18,000
LS 5333 Cregg Oughterard RM SD 1360 €
20,196
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LT 53284 Letterfore RM SD 1000 €
14,850
LS 5327 Glann RM SD 2380 €
42,840
R 345 Clonbur Cong RM SD 1330 €
54,863
R 345 Cornamona RM SD 800 €
29,920
LP 1301 Finny RM SD 1000 €
18,000
CONAMARA MD — €
DISCRETIONARY GRANT (DG ) 269,059
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type | Length of Estimated Cost of
Work Works
Metres
LT 12019 Casla lodge DG - Tertiary | SO 400 €
16,750
LS 5230-37 Cnoc DG - Tertiary | SO 200 €
16,750
LT 52321 Tir an fhia DG - Tertiary | SO 200 €
16,750
LT 12032 Bothar Bui DG - Tertiary | SO 200 3
16,750
LT 53962 Baile Liam DG - Tertiary | SO 40 €
3,360
LT 53961 Baile Liam DG - Tertiary | SO 62 €
5,264
LT 53941 Doire Lochain DG - Tertiary | SO 210 €
19,845
LT 12004 Cloch Mér DG - Tertiary | SO 465 €39,060
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LT 53284 Letterfore DG - Tertiary | SO 700 €
67,265

LT 51323 Errislannin DG - Tertiary | SO 700 €
67,265
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LOUGHREA MD
Route No. Details of Work Estimated
Cost
NATIONAL PRIMARY ROADS Gort to Tuam €25,000
NATIONAL SECONDARY N67 Clarenbridge to Oranmore Active Travel €80,000
ROADS
N67 Kinvara Village €300,000
N67 South of Ballindereen Cycleway €85,000
N65 Kilmeen Cross €50,000
N65 Killimor to Ramore Cross €880,000
Former National Road R446 Carnaun to Nogginstown and Ballinlaur €500,000
Greenways NCN Galway to Athlone Cycleway €25,000
Bridge Rehabilitation L-8229 Derrygarriff
L-85141 Derreen Bridge
L-87902 Mountain Park Bridge
L-50101 Tirneevin Gort
Total €90,000
Bridge Repairs L-85144 Derreen Footbridge, Gort €60,000
B040602 L-4301 Cloonineen €5,000
L-8510 Beagh, Gort €20,000
SAFETY IMPROVEMENT R380/R460 Series of sharp bends and narrow road €44,900
WORKS due to bridge parapets (6 No.) and
approach to Gort Town (4No.). Total
10No.
B070101 L-4322 Killimor to Kiltormer road at Derrew Cross | €25,500
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DRAINAGE WORKS
B030503 Regional Road Drainage Works €58,298
B040509 Local Road Drainage Works €349,018
CLIMATE CHANGE R353 Ballyturin €96,000
B040510 L4512 Ballyboy €120,000
L-81065 Tonroe €30,000
L-4514 Sheenaun €10,000
L-8789 Lackan €37,000
L-4312 Tynagh €49,486
L-4311 Lisheennagat €21,111
L-8214 Ballydoogan €33,596
MAINTENANCE ALLOCATIONS TOTAL MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION
B020601 NS Ordinary Maintenance €73,064
B030501 DG — Regional Road General Maintenance | €525,431
B040503 DG — Local Road General Maintenance €591,877
B040501 Local Road Maintenance — Council Funds €407,315
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B030202 & B040202 LOUGHREA MD — RESTORATION €5,961,815
IMPROVEMENT (RI)
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Work Type | Length of Estimated Cost
Type Work of Works
Metres
R 353 Kennedy's Cross to Ballinakill R SO 1100 €
264,550
R 355 Magheranearla RI SO 1000 €
240,500
R 356 Fahy Br./ Grange R SO 600 €
115,440
LP 4211 Kilcooly School (N65) to Annaghbride RI SO 1400 €
140,000
LP 4214 Kilnadeema West RI SO 1300 €
87,750
LP 4196 Kinculia RI SO 1100 €
203,500
LP 4224 Tullagh RI SO 600 €
111,000
LP 4194 Doon RI SO 1200 €
222,000
LP 4309 Gurtymadden to Mullagh RI SO 1500 €
316,350
LP 4195 Ballintober East RI SO 500 3
101,750
LP 4194 Kilreekil RI SO 1000 €
185,000
LP 4304 Kiltormer RI SO 1000 €
203,500
LS 7179 Oldcastle RI SO 1200 €
108,000
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LS 7165 Garracloon RI SO 1450 €
117,450
LS 8247 Earlspark R SO 550 €
49,500
LS 8798 Dooros RI SO 1600 €
103,680
LS 8761 Green Door RI SO 1550 €
125,550
LS 8211 Wastelands Cross/Derreennamucka RI SO 1500 €
108,000
LS 8228 Drumkeary RI SO 275 €
12,375
LS 8225 Ballynakill to Curra RI SO 1750 €
173,250
LS 8787 Abbeyville/Coolfin RI SO 1000 €
90,000
LS 8754 Derrysiskal R SO 2450 €
198,450
LT 42122 Garryboghla R SO 1000 €
45,000
LT 81916 Emlagh, Dartfield R SO 1400 €
71,400
LT 43221 Shannon Park, Portumna RI SO 550 €
132,000
LT 81912 Ballybroder RI SO 470 3
21,150
LT 42013 Tooreenydermot RI SO 960 €
40,320
LT 71717 Carraun More RI SO 1310 €
62,880
LP 4220 Ballynamannin to Ballymanagh RI SO 650 €
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108,225
LP 4507 Funshin More RI SO 1500 €
148,500
LP 4219 Ballyshea RI SO 1200 €
244,200
LP 4511 Cockstown West RI SO 1400 €
264,180
LS 8587 Moy Road RI SO 550 €
64,350
LS 8586 Carrownamaddra RI SO 1100 €
69,300
LS 8563 Killeenaran RI SO 1400 €
88,200
LS 8562 Killeenaran to Ballyvullaun RI SO 1050 €
66,150
LS 8509 Tullybratten (Lakefield) R SO 2050 €
166,050
LS 8537 Castlepark R SO 800 €
177,600
LS 8526 Lisrabirra to Ballylee R SO 1500 €
124,200
LS 8525 Castletown RI SO 1250 €
101,250
LT 85304 Rindifin RI SO 550 €
79,200
LT 8107 Knockawuddy RI SO 1400 €
100,800
LT 41028 Stradbally North RI SO 1770 €
398,250
LT 42196 Roo RI SO 1050 €
55,125
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LT 85733 Fahymactibbot RI SO 1050 €
55,890
LOUGHREA MD - Restoration €
Maintenance GRANT (RM ) 1,554,255.50
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Work Type | Length of Estimated Cost
Type Work of Works
Metres
R 350 Bullaun to Ballyfa RM Surface 4150 €
Dressing 157,493
R 446 Nogginstown RM Surface 1700 €
Dressing 126,225
R 353 Ballyshrule RM Surface 1500 €
Dressing 53,625
R 351 Bolag/Clonco RM Surface 1850 €
Dressing 61,050
R 351 Aille RM Surface 1800 €
Dressing 66,330
LP 4214 Grange RM Surface 2200 €
Dressing 55,000
LP 4196 Kinculia RM Surface 2500 €
Dressing 52,500
LP 4224 Tullahill RM Surface 1600 3
Dressing 32,000
LP 4223 Glenatallan RM Surface 500 3
Dressing 10,000
LP 4210 Tynagh Road RM Surface 1400 3
Dressing 35,000
LP 4314 Tynagh RM Surface 350 3
Dressing 10,500
LS 8225 Ballynakill To Curra RM Surface 950 €
Dressing 26,125
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LS 8799 Dooros RM Surface 1950 €
Dressing 40,950
LS 8798 Dooros RM Surface 400 €
Dressing 8,400
LS 8792 Commons East "Old Ben" RM Surface 2150 €
Dressing 43,000
LS 8765/8764 Coolnageeragh RM Surface 1540 €
Dressing 23,100
LS 8756 Nail RM Surface 1675 €
Dressing 24,288
LS 8772 Garraun RM Surface 2175 €
Dressing 38,063
LS 8737 Derryhiveny North RM Surface 1100 €
Dressing 16,500
R 380 Gort to Kilchreest Rd RM Surface 1550 €
Dressing 63,938
R 347 Athenry Rd, Craughwell RM Surface 1050 €
Dressing 37,538
R 458 Kiltartan RM Surface 2250 €
Dressing 160,875
R 347 Ardrahan to Craughwell RM Surface 3000 €
Dressing 99,000
R 353 Kilbecanty RM Surface 2500 €
Dressing 82,500
LP 4102 Athenry Rd, Clarinbridge RM Surface 1250 €
Dressing 37,500
LP 4510 Tirneevin RM Surface 900 €
Dressing 18,900
LP 4501 Dunkellin RM Surface 1800 3
Dressing 49,500
LP 4219 Deerpark RM Surface 1400 € 38,500
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Dressing
LP 4514 Lurga RM Surface 2000 €
Dressing 50,000
LP 4510 Kilmacduagh RM Surface 500 €
Dressing 10,500
LP 4511 Loughaunawadda RM Surface 630 €
Dressing 12,600
LS 8521 Cappard Demesne RM Surface 850 €
Dressing 12,758
LOUGHREA MD —DISCRETIONARY GRANT €
(DG) 244,109
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Work Type | Length of Estimated Cost
Type Work of Works
Metres
LT 41932 Turoe DG - SO 302 €
Tertiary 15,855
LT 87984 Doorus DG - SO 800 €
Tertiary 30,000
LT 87431 Stowlin DG - SO 241 €
Tertiary 10,845
LT 87492 Laughil DG - SO 318 €
Tertiary 14,310
LT 87491 Cloonoolish DG - SO 281 €
Tertiary 12,645
LT 42086 Ross DG - SO 357 €
Tertiary 13,388
LT 81804 Lackalea DG - SO 344 €
Tertiary 13,416
LT 81797 Cahertinny DG - SO 149 €
Tertiary 8,940
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LT 43032 Carrowreagh DG - SO 523 €
Tertiary 23,535
LT 85632 Tyrone DG - SO 212 €
Tertiary 8,904
LT 85634 Tyrone DG - SO 560 €
Tertiary 23,520
LT 85137 Derrycallan South DG - SO 590 €
Tertiary 29,205
LT 85132 Ballynakill DG - SO 280 €
Tertiary 11,760
LT 85801 Castlegar DG - SO 605 €
Tertiary 27,786
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Tuam MD
Route No. Details of Work Estimated Cost
NATIONAL PRIMARY N17 Milltown to Gortnagunnad €300,000
ROADS
NATIONAL SECONDARY
ROADS
N63 Abbeyknockmoy Village Active €200,000
Travel
N83 RSI Implementation €100,000
N3 Carrowmunnigh Road Widening €200,000
N84 RSI Implementation €140,000
N63 Abbey to Annagh €100,000
N63 Liss to Abbey Realignment €200,000
Bridge Rehabilitation L-6143 Mahanagh, Lavally €20,000
Bridge Repairs L-2103 Ballynakillew €10,000
L-6526 Woodquay €10,000
SAFETY IMPROVEMENT
WORKS
B070101 L-2212 Dalgin - Improvement of Sight lines €20,000
R-333/L-2109 Creavins Bend, Caherlistrane - €28,000
Sightlines
R360 Knockaunbrack - Sightlines €25,000
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STRATEGIC REGIONAL &

LOCAL ROADS

02026210 R332 Kilbannnon €750,000

DRAINAGE WORKS

Code

B030503 Regional Road Drainage Works €20,183

B040509 Local Road Drainage Works €201,158

CLIMATE CHANGE
R332 Grange €20,000
R360 Balladorragha €45,000
L6412 Cloondroon €37,000
L-2209 Kilgevrin €45,000
L-2105 Weir Road €60,000
L-6488 Pollacorragune Road Drainage €42,000
L-6102 New Line, Caherlistrane €60,000
L2123 Mylespark €10,000

MAINTENANCE

ALLOCATIONS

B010501 NP Ordinary Maintenance €136,570

B020601 NS Ordinary Maintenance €74,360

B030501 DG — Regional Road General €181,913

Maintenance
B040503 DG — Local Road General €341,131
Maintenance
B040501 Local Road Maintenance — Council €381,957

Funds
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B030202 & B040202

TUAM MD — RESTORATION
IMPROVEMENT (RI)

€
3,239,420

Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type Length of Estimated Cost of
Work Works
Metres
L 6182 Kilgil RI DBM + SD 1000 €
158,900
L 2220 Klshanvey R DBM +SD 350 €
79,450
L 2108 Liss RI DBM + SD 700 €
190,680
R 334 Ballyfruit R DBM +SD 100 €
29,510
R 332 Castlegrove RI DBM +SD 1300 €
354,120
R 328 Lissybroder RI DBM +SD 820 €
223,368
L 21416 St Josephs Park RI DBM 540 €
95,000
L Brooklodge Monestry RI DBM + Lining 120 €
42,222
LP 2130 Ballinaphfuil RI DBM + SD 1000 €
249,700
R 347 Athenry Rd RI DBM + SD 500 €
136,200
L 6154 Feadh RI DBM 300 3
65,376
R 923 Bishop Street RI DBM 120 €
44,946
L 61494 Parkmore estate RI DBM 600 €
122,580
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332 Dublin rd RI DBM 70 €
14,301
6133 Ross Lodge RI Recycle + SD 700 €
24,312
61321 Clooney RI Recycle + SD 830 €
25,435
6168 Cloughanower R Recycle + SD 770 €
23,597
6172 Ballydonnelan RI Recycle + SD 330 €
18,540
6136 Feragh RI Recycle + SD 860 €
26,355
21123 Cluide RI Recycle + SD 320 €
9,806
2106 Belclare RI Recycle + SD 910 €
45,445
21052 ArdRumkilla R Recycle + SD 550 3
15,731
22202 New Village R Recycle + SD 1000 3
34,731
6519 Woodquay RI Recycle + SD 1000 €
37,455
6487 Toomour RI Recycle + SD 1800 €
67,419
2234 Cloonaglasha RI Recycle + SD 1720 3
68,717
6483 Ironpool RI Recycle + SD 800 3
29,964
62241 Arddrumdkilla RI Recycle + SD 2360 3
72,322
6102 Curlawn RI Recycle + SD 400 €
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13,075

64122 Curraughaun RI Recycle + SD 1200 €
36,774

6505 Omaun More RI Recycle + SD 1270 €
51,892

6506 Hillsbrook RI Recycle + SD 1230 €
40,206

2236 Kilmore RI Recycle + SD 1270 €
45,406

6474 Clooncun (B) R Recycle + SD 1070 €
43,720

6501 Laughill RI Recycle + SD 1730 €
61,852

6469 Ballinlass R Recycle + SD 1240 3
63,333

2208 Pollaturick RI Recycle + SD 1290 €
65,887

6472 Killavogher RI Recycle + SD 1550 €
47,500

6455 Fartamore RI Recycle + SD 1000 €
40,860

6455 Blindwell RI Recycle + SD 2130 €
61,575

2213 Rosmeran RI Recycle + SD 1350 €
55,161

6466 Ballagh RI Recycle + SD 1800 €
64,355

6154 Feadh RI Stabilise 600 €
Recycle + SD 61,290

6183 Corbally South R Recycle + SD 1200 €
42,903
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L 7210 Brierfield RI Recycle + SD 500 €
17,876
L 7208 Coolorta RI Recycle + SD 900 €
32,177
L 2123 Ardeska Beg (Gills) RI Recycle + SD 1400 €
87,395
B030101 & B040101 TUAM MD — RESTORATION €
MAINTENANCE (RM) 844,493
Road Class. Road No. Road Name (excl. rd no.) Grant Type Work Type Length of Estimated Cost of
Work Works
Metres
L L-2220 Tobberoe RM SD 705 €
16,804
L L-6166 Cloughanover RM SD 900 €
23,239
L L-62161 Annaghkeen RM SD 1000 €
29,510
L L-2101 Inishquin RM SD 1520 €
39,248
L L-6117 Curramore RM SD 1200 €
30,509
L L-6125 Culeen RM SD 1000 €
23,608
L L-62182 Luimnagh RM SD 670 €
17,300
L L-2116 Balroebuck RM SD 1070 €
31,454
L L-21044 Wakfield RM SD 770 3
19,882
L L-61461 Cummer RM SD 880 €
19,477
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L-2105 Cloonmore RM SD 1720 €
54,662
L-6450 Beaghmore RM SD 835 €
19,902
L-62172 Keekill RM SD 600 €
14,165
L-6122 Ower RM SD 480 €
11,332
R-360 Curragh West RM SD 1500 €
65,376
L-6494 Brookagh RM SD 2730 €
55,774
L-2208 Pollaturick RM SD 710 €
28,205
L-2207 Ballyroe RM SD 2360 €
75,001
L-2214 Killclooney RM SD 1820 €
72,300
L-6466 Ballagh East RM SD 530 €
12,633
L-7210 Brierfield RM SD 1500 3
30,645
L-2114 Garragh RM SD 715 3
17,042
L-7133 Ballinamona RM SD 1000 €
20,430
L-2144 Togher RM SD 1000 3
39,725
L-6160 Forty Acres RM SD 2000 €
47,670
R332 Dublin Rd RM SD 1200 €28,602
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B040503 TUAM MD — DISCRETIONARY GRANT €114,119
(TR)
Road Class Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type Length of Estimated Cost of
Work Works
Metres
LT L-21221 Anbally DG - Tertiary RR 990 €
26,968
LT L-6501 Clooncun DG - Tertiary RR 730 €
19,885
LT L-21661 Monestry DG - Tertiary SD 400 €
9,194
LT LT-6160 Dereen DG - Tertiary SD 600 €
16,089
LT L-61522 Gurraun DG - Tertiary SD 400 €
9,194
L L-22252 Curry DG - Tertiary Recycle + SD 350 €
10,726
L L22357 Creevagh DG - Tertiary Recycle + SD 720 €
22,064
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